NO. 2009-CA-00608-COA

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

AMERICAN PUBLIC FINANCE, INC., APPELLANT

v.

LLOYD A. SMITH, APPELLEE

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT ENTERED IN THE CHANCERY COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY FIRST DISTRICT

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

James Eldred Renfroe, Esq. (MSB

Counsel for Appellant Roy S. Perilloux, Esq. (MSB

648 Lakeland East, Ste. A Biloxi, MS 39530 Flowood, MS 39232 Phone: 601-932-1611

T. Mitchell Kalom, Esq. (MSB Counsel for Appellant Kalom Law Firm, PLLC 971 Division Street

Phone: 228-436-4444

ORAL ARGUMENT IS NOT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
STATEMENT OF FACTS 6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
STANDARD OF REVIEW
ARGUMENT
A. The Chancery Court was required to join APF as a necessary party to Smith's quiet title action13
B. The Chancery Court abused its discretion in refusing to set aside the judgment previously entered in favor of Smith
C. The Chancery Court erroneously applied the bona fide purchaser for value standard in denying APF's Motion
D. The Chancery Court erroneously gave undue weight to one of the principals of APF being an attorney.
E. The Chancery Court failed to give proper weight to Smith's failure to record a lis pendens and failed to apply the requirement of Miss. Code Ann. § 11-17-29 to adjudicate title as of the date the judgment was entered
CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aldridge v. Aldridge, 527 So. 2d 96 (Miss. 1988)	27
Chassaniol v. Bank of Kilmichael, 626 So. 2d 127 (Miss. 1993)	23
Citizens Nat'l Bank v. Dixieland Forest Prods., LLC ,935 So. 2d 1004 (Miss. 2006)	21
Equity Services Company v. Mississippi State Highway Commission, 192 So. 2d 431 (Miss. 1966)	15
Florida Gas Exploration Co. v. Searcy, 385 So. 2d 1293 (Miss. 1980)	26
Flowers v. McCraw, 792 So. 2d 339 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001)	20
H & W Transfer & Cartage Service, Inc. v. Griffin, 511 So. 2d 895 (Miss. 1987)	13
H.W. Transfer and Cartage Service v. Griffin, 511 So. 2d 895 (Miss. 1987)	23
<u>Hammet v. Johnson</u> , 624 So. 2d 58 (Miss. 1993)	15
<u>Johnson v. Weston Lumber</u> , 566 So. 2d 466 (Miss. 1990)	24
<u>Ladner v. Ladner</u> , 505 So. 2d 288 (Miss. 1987)	21
Marathon Asset Mgmt., LLC v. Otto, 977 So. 2d 1241 (Miss. Ct. App. 2008)	30
Norton v. Graham, 185 Miss. 164 (Miss. 1939)	35
Roach v. Gobel, 8565 So.2d 711 (Miss. Ct. App. 2003)	15
Simmons v. Mississippi Transp. Comm'n, 717 So. 2d 300 (Miss. 1998)	27
Simmons v. Mississippi Transp. Comm'n, 717	26

<u>Sun Oil Co. v. Broadhead, 323 So. 2d 95</u>	
(Miss. 1975)	26
TXG Intrastate Pipeline Co. v. Grossnickle, 716 So. 2d 991 (Miss. 1997)20, 2	21
UHS-Qualicare, Inc. v. Gulf Coast Cnty. Hosp., Inc., 525 So. 2d 746 (Miss. 1987)	13
Weissinger v. Simpson, 861 So. 2d 984 (Miss. 2003)	13
Williams v. Duckett (In re Duckett), 991 So. 2d 1165 (Miss. 2008)	13
24 1105 (M155. 2000)	1.7
Statutes	
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-17-29	34
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-47-3	33
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-41-55	. 8
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-43-1	26
Rules	
Miss. R. Civ. P. Rule 4	. 3
Miss. R. Civ. P. Rule 17	22
Miss. R. Civ. P. Rule 19 1, 11, 14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 3	27
Miss. R. Civ. P. Rule 25	21
Miss. R. Civ. P. Rule 601, 10, 11, 18, 22, 23, 33, 34,	36
